
AUGUST 28, 1973 I:t

SHRI VlSHWANATH PRATAP
~ : Sir, in the statement, it has been stated that tbe Corporation since its inception has so far sanctioned three schemes of Uttar Pradesh and tbat tbese schemes will be completed in three to five years. The Statement does not show tbe starting time of each of tbe schemes. From this statement we cannot make out tbe starting time and completion period.

Further, the hon. Minister was pleased to mention tbat three schemes have been I18Dctianed. But, we cannot make out tbe target dates of each of tbe schemes. I want to know from the hon. Minister tbe target dates for completion of each Gf the sehemes mentioned in: the statement laid on tbe Table of the House.

THE MINISTER OF mRIGATlON
AND POWER (DR. It. L. BAO): The Rural Electrification Schemes are to be completed in three to five years' time. The finance can be given earlier if there is good progress. They should be completed within the ~e prescribed. So far as tbe achemes relating to Allahabad District are concerned, if tbe hon. Member is interested, I can give him to tbe details such as the number of villages Included in each scheme etc.

SHRI VlSHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: I thank the Mir.:ister for his assurance to give me the details of tbe schemes I would like to know whetber tbe two mini rural electrifi-
_ cation schemes of Sornam Tehsil of Rs. 10 1akhs each would be taken up by tbe State Electricity Board because U.P. is now under ,the President's Rule.

MR. SPEAKER: Ask your question.
I think tbere is no question involved.

SHRIMATI T. LAKSHMIKAN-
THAMMA: We want to have tbe answer for tbese two projects. Why the h«m:. Member mentioned tbese is tbat U.P. !snow under President's Rule. And SO he wants an answer.

MR. SPEAKER: Be has alread7 answered it. Perhapll you ziugb,t not have been attentive.

SHRI VlSHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: The answer given is about t?e Central Electrification Corporation and r~ot about the State Electricity Board. We expect an answer for tbe schemes under consideration of tbe State Electricity Board. And III my question is relevant.

MR. SPEAKER: Your question was about Allahabad DIstiict and he has replied that.

SHRI VlSHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: The question is al80 relating to the State Eleetricity Board.
That has not been answered. 'l'he Rural Electrification: Corporation which has been set up in tbe centre provides financial assistance to tbe State Electricity Board for tbe implementation of rural Electrifiea,tion Scheme. The report Bays further tbat nO other scheme relating to Allahabad !s pending consideration witb the Rural Electrification Corporation. But it does not menti«m: about tbe State Electricity Board. Since UP is under President's 'rule, We are entitled to ask this question.

DR. It. L. RAO: The State Electricity Board has no proposals te undertake any rural electrification in tbat district.

MR. SPEAKER: It would have been mUch better if it had been left 'vague, but now the hon. Member has got a complete denial of it. '

Elr:penditure incurred on Irrlcatiou facUlties ill Dadra aud Nagar Hanli c1Dring Fourth PIaD

·466. SHRI RAMUBHAI PATEL:
Will tbe Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) tbe amount earmarked by 'Government for providing irrigation facilities in Dadra and Nagar Haftli durin'g the Fourth Five Year Plan;
and

(b) tbe total amount spent so farT
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI BALGOBIND
VERMA): (a) and ('b). A statement is laid On the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b). At the time of the formulation of the Fourth Plan, no major or medium irrigation project had been contemplated in Dadra and Nagar Haveli; and no provision was therefore made in this se<.1;or in the Fourth Plan of the UniOll. Territory.

Later on, the Government of Gujarat sent up proposals for the Damanganga Project under which irrigation is proposed for an area of 8880 hectares in Dadra and Naaar Haveli The project was approved in December, 1972 od is being constructed by the Government of Gujarat. :as. 2 1akhs wu provided in the Annual Plans towards meeting the share cost of the Union Territory.

In the minor irrigation programme, administered by the Ministry of Agriculture, a provision of Rs. 12 lakhs was made in the Fourth Plan for Dadra and Nagar Haveli. Againlt this an amount of Rs. 8.04 lakhs WlIl!
incurred by the end of 1972-73. The anticipated expenditure in 1973-74 ill
Rs. 5.90 lakhs.

l\Tl" "tll!.lfIt m : 'flIT ~ if<T<:
~  Ii' ~ 'IT<m1 ~ r. .~ 'lIT
lfl;;r;rr g ? llR ~ en ~ op.r "'Ti'
~l  ?

THE MINISTER OF IRRI'GATION
AND POWER (DR. K. L. RAO): Under minor irrigation schemes, some proposals have been made. The question regarding the number of tube-wells to be sunk has to be addressed to the Ministry of Agriculture. We in the IrrigatIOn Ministry are only concerned with major and medium irrigation projects and the answer that I have given relates to major irrigation projects like the Damanganga project.

SHRI P. G. MAVALANKAR: Apart from the schemes sent by the Government of Gujarat for whiCh Central assistance was given, may I know whether the Central Government themselves have any plans for giving further facilities in terms of providing irrigation water or tube-well water facilities for the Centrally administered area of Dadra and Nagar Haveli"?

DR. K. L. RAO. I have mentioned in the answer that for the Dadra and Nagar Haveli area, the Damanganga project has been sanctioned. The benefits from the project cover the Gujarat areaalao but Nagar Haveli being very near the site of the proj·oct or the site of the dam, it will be the first area to be benetlted Apart from this, there is Ito other major irrigation project.

*467. llit ~s r: l ~

~ ~ ~ ~ if<If.t fir; ~ ~
fir;:

(lIi) ~ it q<r it ~ it mAT fcmIT ~ 'lIT ~ 'liT 'If/mr f.tilIT ift<:

(.,) f<mit mnlNi 'liT ~cr lfiOr
(!'Ii GP;:-m 'lIT froG Ij" ~ ?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI D. K.
BOROOAH): ~ 'lhe total value of drugs and pharmdceaticais including drug intermedia..... imported during
the last two years have been as follows:

1971-72

1972-73

Rs. 35.09 crares

Rs. 30.89 crores

(b) In the drugs and pharmaceuticals industry, which is highly technology-oriented, it is extremely difficult for any country to become self l!Ufllcient, particularly because of the

